
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at The Jeffrey Room, 
St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE  on  15 July 2019 at 6pm

George Candler
Chief Executive 

If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
phone Tracy Tiff, Democratic  and Member Services Manager, 
telephone 01604 837408 (direct dial), email ttiff@northampton.gov.uk 
who will be able to assist with your enquiry.  For further information 
regarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee please visit the website 
www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Members of the Committee   

Chair Councillor Jamie Lane
Deputy-Chair Councillor Graham Walker
Committee Members Councillor Rufia Ashraf

Councillor Mohammed Azizur 
Rahman ( Aziz)
Councillor Tony Ansell
Councillor Janice Duffy
Councillor Gareth Eales
Councillor Penelope Flavell
Councillor Luke Graystone
Councillor Samuel Kilby-Shaw
Councillor Dennis Meredith
Councillor Emma Roberts
Councillor Cathrine Russell
Councillor Brian W Sargeant
Councillor Zoe Smith

Calendar of meetings   

Date Room  
30 September 2019   6:00 pm
11 November
 9 January 2020
20 February

All meetings to be held in the Jeffery 
Room at the Guildhall unless 
otherwise stated

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda

Item No 
and Time

Title Pages Action required 

1 
6:00pm

Apologies Members to note any apologies and 
substitution

2 Minutes 1 - 5 Members to approve the minutes of 
the meeting held on 10 June 2019.

3 Deputations/Public 
Addresses

The Chair to note public address 
requests.

The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes 
per speaker per item.  You are not 
required to register your intention to 
speak in advance but should arrive at 
the meeting a few minutes early, 
complete a Public Address Protocol 
and notify the Scrutiny Officer of your 
intention to speak.

4 Declarations of Interest 
(Including Whipping)

Members to state any interests

5 
6:05pm

Northampton Forward The Committee to receive a briefing 
around Northampton Forward

6 
6:30pm

Air Quality and 
Management Change 
Working Group

6 - 8 The Committee to consider the 
minutes of the recent meeting of the 
Air Quality and Management Change 
Working Group

7 Monitoring of Overview 
and Scrutiny report

7 (a) 
6:45pm

Cemeteries 9 - 17

8 
6:55pm

Performance Monitoring 
Report

18 - 25 Members to review the Performance 
Monitoring Report

9 Scrutiny Panel The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to approve the scopes of 
the Scrutiny Panel and the Working 
Group

9 (a) 
7:05pm

Scrutiny Panel 1 - Food 
Poverty

26 - 33

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

9 (b) 
7:15pm

working Group - Gangs 
and Knife Crime

34 - 40

10 
7:25pm

Overview and Scrutiny 
Reporting and Monitoring 
Working Group

41 The Committee to confirm the 
membership of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Reporting and Monitoring 
Working Group

11 
7:35pm

Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report 2018/2019

42 - 60 The Committee to consider the draft 
Annual Report 2018/2019

12 
7:45pm

Potential future pre 
decision scrutiny

The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider any potential 
issues for future pre decision scrutiny

13 
7:50pm

Urgent Items This issue is for business that by 
reasons of the special circumstances 
to be specified, the Chair is of the 
opinion is of sufficient urgency to 
consider.  Members or Officers that 
wish to raise urgent items are to 
inform the Chair in advance



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 10 June 2019

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 10 June 2019

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Lane (Chair),  Councillor Walker (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Ansell, Ashraf, G Eales, Kilby-Shaw, Roberts and Russell 

 
 Phil Harris, Head of Housing and 

Wellbeing (items  7a) and 7b))
Marion Goodman, Head of 
Customers and Communities 
(items 5 &6) 
Tracy Tiff, Democratic and 
Member Services Manager

Press James Averill, Democracy 
Reporter

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Aziz, Duffy, Flavell, Sargeant and 
Smith.

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2019 were signed by the Chair as a true and 
accurate record.

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

5. HERITAGE AND CULTURE
Marion Goodman, Head of Customers and Communities, apprised the Committee on 
heritage and culture.  She referred to the recommendation of Overview and Scrutiny 
regarding Northampton becoming a city of culture by 2025; which had been very 
welcomed.  The Committee heard that Officers, Members and Partners had been 
researching regarding submitting a bid and had noted that a number of towns had made a 
bid:

 Luton
 Tees Valley
 Lancashire

1

Agenda Item 2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 10 June 2019

 Southampton

Marion Goodman confirmed that the above Authorities had put in a lot of work to day in 
respect of their bids such as:

 Luton had a budget of £350,000 for a pilot programme  and extensive consultation
 Lancashire held an event and has a Cultural expert exploring the potential.  A 

bidding team is being established.
 Tees Valley has convened a Task and Finish Group comprising a number of 

representatives. They are aiming for 2025.

The Committee was informed that there are a number of processes that must be followed 
to submit a bid, including:

 Write the bid which will include various assessments and costings
 Promotion campaign
 Engaging a professional
 Identify funds required

It is therefore proposed that a long term strategic vision and aim for Northampton to be a 
city of culture for 2029 would be launched. It was realised that 2025 was too soon. The 
Arts Council was supportive.  It was commented that by this time projects such as the 
Vulcan works would be completed.  Work will continue and funding would be identified.   

The Chair commented that funding was key and this would be a fantastic piece of work.

Marion Goodman was thanked for her informative address.

AGREED: That the update is noted.

6. SPORTS POLICY
Marion Goodman, Head of Customers and Communities, referred to the carried motion of 
full Council of 11 March 2019:

“In preparation for the transition to Unitary we call upon NBC to produce a Sports Strategy for the people of 
Northampton that draws on the Sports Strategy for West Northamptonshire of 2009.
 
The purpose of this strategy, as well as reviewing current facilities, would be to identify gaps, reflect current user 
preferences and requirements.
 
Only by doing this can we protect the assets in Northampton for the people of the town.”

Officers had liaised with partners, including Northampton Leisure Trust regarding a Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy.  Northampton Leisure Trust was keen to work with Northampton 
Borough Council.   

The Committee suggested that smaller groups such as youth clubs and Scouts, are 
consulted with.  It was noted that Community Engagement at Northampton Borough 
Council has a wide network that could be consulted with. 

2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 10 June 2019

It was suggested that Marion Goodman provides a comprehensive update to a future 
meeting.

Marion Goodman, Head of Customers and Communities, was thanked for her address.

AGREED: That a further update is provided to the September 2019 meeting of this 
Committee.

7. MONITORING OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORTS

(A) HOMELESSNESS (PRE DECISION SCRUTINY)
Phil Harris, Head of Housing and Wellbeing, referred to the comprehensive Action Plan 
regarding progress on the accepted recommendations contained with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Report:  Homelessness (Pre Decision Scrutiny).  

Phil Harris highlighted the salient points contained within the Action Plan emphasising the 
new Legislation had put extra demands on the Homeless Service.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

 A Multi-Agency Forum would be established. It was expected 20 Agencies would be 
initially involved at a Workshop that would be convened in September 2019.

 In response to the Chair’s request for addresses to be included on the suite of 
advice leaflets; Phil Harris confirmed this would be included.

 In response to a question regarding the next Rough Sleepers Count, Phil Harris 
confirmed that he would inform the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the date.

 It was suggested that Councillors are offered mental health training and first aid 
training.

 In answer to a query regarding after hours service, Phil Harris confirmed that the 
Street Outreach Team would be widely promoted.  The suite of leaflets would also 
advise what should be done in an emergency and who to contact.

 Phil Harris undertook to provide the statistics regarding the number of individuals in 
bed and breakfast accommodation.  He provided details of the process for people 
moving from bed and breakfast accommodation.

Phil Harris, Head of Housing and Wellbeing, was thanked for his informative address.

AGREED: That a further update is provided to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
is November 2019 regarding the Forums and final information and advice 
leaflets.

(B) CSE
Phil Harris, Head of Housing and Wellbeing, highlighted the key points contained within 
the Action Plan of the accepted recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny report:  
Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE).  He advised that the Action Plan was work in progress 
and a number of the actions are tied in with work that is being undertaken on 
safeguarding.

3



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 10 June 2019

The Committee asked comments, made comments and heard:

 Targets provide are realistic.
 Refresher training on safeguarding would be useful for Councillors
 Regarding recommendation 11:  Northampton Borough Council actively encourages 

and hosts a series of briefings and training sessions for community groups in the 
borough (including community centres and youth groups), in order to raise 
awareness of how to recognise the signs of CSE and how to report it.  Phil Harris 
confirmed that to reach youth groups and other community groups, Officers would 
go through the Community Engagement and Safety Team.

The Chair thanked Phil Harris, Head of Housing and Wellbeing, for his informative address 
and asked that a further update is provided to the November 2019 meeting of this 
Committee.

AGREED:  That a further update, including details on targets set, is provided to the 
November 2019 meeting of this Committee.

8. SCRUTINY PANELS

8A      SCRUTINY PANEL 1
Councillor Russell, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 1 – Homelessness and Rough Sleepers thanked 
all those involved in this Review; particularly the rough sleeper who had shared his 
experiences with the Panel. She informed the Committee that she had given a 
presentation on this review to the East Midlands Scrutiny Network who had very much 
welcomed it and had commented on how well evidence was gathered by Northampton on 
its Scrutiny reviews.

AGREED: That the report:  Homelessness and Rough Sleepers (May 2019) is approved 
and presented to Cabinet for consideration.

8B       SCRUTINY PANEL 3
In the absence of Councillor Sargeant, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 3 – Northampton Post 
Unitary; Councillor Lane presented the report. He thanked the Mayor of Northampton 
2018/2019 for addressing the Panel and providing information and also to all the other key 
expert advisors.

It was suggested that recommendation 6.1.8 is altered to read:

6.1.8 The re-establishment of the roles of Major’s Serjeant and Town Serjeant, as 
Honorary roles, for example an Alderman or former Councillor are investigated.

AGREED: That, subject to the change to recommendation 6.1.8 as detailed above, the 
report:   Northampton Post Unitary (May 2019) is approved and presented to 
Cabinet for consideration.

4



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 10 June 2019

8C     SCRUTINY PANEL 4
In the absence of Councillor Smith, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 4 – Adult Social Care Facilities; 
Councillor  Russell presented the report.   She highlighted the findings from the site visit to 
the London Borough of Islington

AGREED: That,   the report:   Adult Social Care Facilities (May 2019) is approved and 
presented to Cabinet for consideration.

9        OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY EVALUATION OF O&S REPORTS WORKING 
GROUP

Councillor Lane, Chair, of the Overview and Scrutiny Evaluation of O&S Reports Working 
Group, presented the final report to the Committee.  He emphasised that the findings had 
highlighted the good Overview and Scrutiny process at Northampton Borough Council.

AGREED: That the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Evaluation of O&S Reports 
Working Group is approved and presented to Cabinet for consideration.

10       POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY
The Chair suggested that it would be requested that a briefing note on Northampton 
Forward; particularly around the consultation process.  It would be further requested how 
Overview and Scrutiny could input into the decision making process.

AGREED: That the Leader of the Council is asked to attend the next meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to provide a briefing note on Northampton 
Forward ; particularly around the consultation process and  how Overview and 
Scrutiny could input into the decision making process.

11  URGENT ITEMS
The Chair advised that Councillor Kilby-Shaw would be chairing the Climate Change 
Working Group and requested that the minutes of the Working Group are submitted to this 
Committee.

Councillor Kilby-Shaw confirmed that the inaugural meeting of the Working Group was 
scheduled for 18 June 2019 and that all Councillors were welcome to attend.

The meeting concluded at 7:37 pm

5



1
Air Quality and Management Change Working Group Minutes - Tuesday, 18 June 2019

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AIR QUALITY AND MANAGEMENT CHANGE WORKING GROUP

Tuesday, 18 June 2019

MEMBERS:

OFFICERS:

MEMBERS 
OF THE 
PUBLIC:

Councillor Kilby-Shaw (Chair); Councillors Ashraf, Davenport, Joyce, Hallam, 
Nunn, Smith and Stone

Marion Goodman (Head of Customers and Communities), Vicki Rockall 
(Community Safety and Engagement Manager), Paul Everard (Planning 
Policy Manager), Ruth Austen (Environmental Health and Licensing 
Manager), Gavin Smith (Senior Environmental Health Officer), Richard 
Holley (Public Health Officer – Northamptonshire County Council)

Steve Miller, Brian Hoare, Martin Sawyer, Ayo Popoolo, David Garlick, 
James Averill

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
The Chair, Councillor Kilby-Shaw welcomed Members, Officers and members of the public 
to the meeting. He stated that all future meetings will be paperless and that documents will 
be published on the Council’s website. 

The Chair asked the Leader of the Council, Councillor Nunn to provide the Working Group 
with an update on the challenges facing the Council in its efforts to be Carbon Neutral by 
2030. Councillor Nunn stated that he hopes that this Working Group works to challenge the 
work of the Council and feed ideas into the work of Scrutiny. He further explained that the 
community around Northampton care passionately about this issue and that the Council are 
resolved to working together to challenge this.

Councillor Kilby-Shaw explained the remit of the Working Group and that the Borough 
Council is working to be carbon neutral. He further explained that the Government is 
working towards making the United Kingdom carbon neutral and that the Borough Council 
will need to make a financial commitment to ensure this work is done.

2. PURPOSE, AIMS AND DRAFTING TERMS OF REFERENCE
The Partnerships & Communities Manager explained to the Working Group that there are a 
standard terms of reference and code of conduct that are utilised at meetings of Forums. 
The Chair, Councillor Kilby-Shaw asked all present to abide by the code of conduct as set 
out. He further stated that the terms of reference and objectives of the Group will be agreed 
to at the next meeting of the Working Group. 

In response to a question, the Chair stated that the main objective of the Working Group is 
to form objectives on helping the Council to meet its objectives to be carbon neutral by 
2030.

1. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL - ACHIEVEMENTS SO FAR
The Chair asked the Environmental Health Manager to present the plans for the Working 
Group for future meetings. The Environmental Health Manager outlined the areas of remit 
that fall under Northampton Borough Council and explained where the Council will be able 
to influence public policy. She further stated the relevant policies around sustainable 
construction such as the Northampton Low Emissions Strategy and steps that have been 

6

Agenda Item 6



2
Air Quality and Management Change Working Group Minutes - Tuesday, 18 June 2019

taken so far.

The Environmental Health Manager further explained to the Working Group that an annual 
status report on Air Quality will be submitted to DEFRA and published on the Borough 
Council website in due course. 

Councillor Stone stated to the Working Group that global warming and climate change will 
have the biggest impact on the most disadvantaged areas. She further explained that the 
most disadvantaged communities will fare worse from poor air quality. 

Councillor Smith explained that when considering the procurement of electric vehicles, the 
Borough Council should weigh environmental factors over price and asked Officers whether 
it is possible to put environmental factors as a higher weighted option during the 
procurement process. She stated that the Council should seek to work beyond legislation.

1. WHAT WE WANT TO DO BY WHEN
The Chair
[...]
t reduction targets can be used to judge progress
 Acknowledge that there are relevant policies in the Draft Local Plan Part II – although 

that these are not specific enough and possibly a missed opportunity in relation to 
energy efficiency in operational buildings. 

 Potential for planting trees on small plots of land which are not suitable for 
development.

 Extinction Rebellion have been invited to this meeting

The next meeting of the Working Group will be arranged for September 2019. At the time of 
the next meeting, an officer group will have been formed and will be able to assist in taking 
actions forward working in partnership with the community.

The meeting concluded at 18:25

8



1

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

ACTION PLAN: SCRUTINY PANEL - Cemeteries

Response and Action Plan in response to the Recommendations from Scrutiny Panel 

Proposed dates for monitoring implementation of accepted recommendations

Report received by 
Cabinet

Monitoring activity Monitoring complete

 June 2018  30 April 2019 Date to be added by O&S Committee when agreed 
monitoring is completed

Recommendation 1:   Some of the large trees located in the town’s cemeteries that have been planted on or outside the burial plot 
investigated for removal as soon as possible.

Action Lead Cabinet Member and 
Lead Responsible Officer

Resources 
required/available

Target date Achievement/Completed

To remove trees and 
hedges where 
practical to do so, but 
ensuring minimal 
damage to grave 
stones and 

Cabinet Member for 
Environment                           

Head of Customers and 
Communities

Environmental Services 

Resources were made 
available and suitable 
contractors were 
identified

Completed Completed 2018

9

A
genda Item

 7a



TT:  Northampton Borough Council Scrutiny Panel Action Plan 2 

headstones. Partnership Unit, Asset 
Management and Parks & Open 
Spaces

Recommendation 2: The water tanks located in the extension at Duston Cemetery 
[...]
oundation Trust
 Chief Executive, Victim Support, Northampton
 Security Manager and Police Team, University of 

Northampton

 Site visits to Free2 Talk, Blackthorn, and Far Cotton Boxing Club

5. Methods Used to Gather Information

 Minutes of meetings
 Desktop research
 Site visits 
 Officer reports
 Presentations
 Examples of best practice
 Witness Evidence:-

 Key witnesses  as detailed in section 4 of this scope

6. Co-Options to the Review 

 None.

7   Community Impact Screening Assessment 

 A Community Impact Screening Assessment to be undertaken on the 
scope of the Review

39



4

8   Evidence gathering Timetable 
June 2019  – January 2020

   18 June 2019                     - Scoping meeting
   23 July                                - Evidence gathering
   12 September                     - Evidence gathering
   14 November                      - Evidence gathering
   13 January 2020                -  Approval of the final report

Various site visits will be programmed during this period, if required.

Meetings to commence at 6.00 pm

9.   Responsible Officers

Lead Officers - Vicki Rockall, Community Safety and Engagement Manager 
and Tracy Tiff, Democratic and Member Services Manager

 
10.    Resources and Budgets

Vicki Rockall, Community Safety and Engagement Manager to provide 
internal advice.

11. Final report presented by:

Completed by January 2020.  Presented by the Chair of the Working Group to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and then to Cabinet.

12. Monitoring procedure:

Review the impact of the report after six months (approximately 
November/December 2020) 

40



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

15 JULY 2019
 

BRIEFING NOTE:  REPORTING AND MONITORING WORKING GROUP 2019/2020

1         Budget Scrutiny – Reporting and Monitoring Working Group

1.1      In recent years the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has set up a Reporting and 
Monitoring Working Group annually that provides initial scrutiny input in the 
budget process.    The Group reviews the budget and refers specific budget 
items to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider in detail.  This takes 
place in January each year.  

 
1.2    The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee is keen for this type of budget 

scrutiny to continue as he recognises this type of budget scrutiny as an example 
of best practice.   It is suggested that this scrutiny activity continues to operate as 
a Working Group, operating directly with the Finance service, feeding back 
its schedule of budget items for Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider at 
its January 2020 meeting. 

1.3      Membership of the Reporting and Monitoring Working Group comprises a number 
of members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, although other non-
Executive members may also be invited to join.   The Chair of the Working Group 
should be a member of Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

1.4 Membership of the Working Group for 2018/2019 was:

Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair)
Councillors Aziz, Bottwood, Duffy, Meredith, Kilby-Shaw, Sargeant, Smith, Flavell 
and Russell.

1.5 The schedule of meetings of the Reporting and Monitoring Working Group are:

11 November 2019, 5:15pm
18 December 2019, 5:15pm

2 Recommendations

2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee approves the membership of the 
Reporting and Monitoring Working Group.

Author: Tracy Tiff, Democratic and Member Services Manager, on behalf of Councillor Jamie Lane, Chair,  
Overview  and Scrutiny Committee

19 June 2019
 41

Agenda Item 10



R e p o r t  o f  t h e

O v e r v i e w & S c r u t i n y  
C o m m i t t e e

A n n u a l  R e p o r t
2 0 1 8 / 2 0 1 9

42

Agenda Item 11



OverviewOverview  andand  ScrutinyScrutiny  AnnualAnnual  ReportReport  2018/20192018/2019

                                                                         Page 1

A Message from Councillor Jamie Lane, Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

This Annual Report is a summary of just so
[...]
 this way will actually be considered by 
Overview and Scrutiny.

Suggested Issue for Overview 
and Scrutiny 

Name:

Email:

Telephone

Issues suggested for inclusion on the 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme

59

mailto:ttiff@northampton.gov.uk


 OverviewOverview  andand  ScrutinyScrutiny  AnnualAnnual  ReportReport  2018/20192018/2019

Page 18

If English is not your first language and you need help in translating this document please contact 
Tracy Tiff on 01604 837408.

LARGE PRINT AND TAPE

If you would like this document as large print or as a tape recording please call 
01604 837408

60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Air Quality and Management Change Working Group
	7a Cemeteries
	8 Performance Monitoring Report
	8 Performance Outturn Report Quarter 4
	V2-  Appendix 1 Q4 All Measure and Outturn report April 2018 - Mar 2019


	9a Scrutiny Panel 1 - Food Poverty
	scoping document final doc

	9b working Group - Gangs and Knife Crime
	scoping document  final version

	10 Overview and Scrutiny Reporting and Monitoring Working Group
	11 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/2019
	2018 2019 annual report final version






Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 15 July 2019

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 15 July 2019

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Lane (Chair), Councillor Walker (Deputy Chair); 
Councillors Ansell, Ashraf, G Eales, Kilby-Shaw, Meredith, Russell, 
Sargeant and Smith     

 Councillor Jonathan Nunn, Leader of the Council
George Candler, Chief Executive
Ruth Austin, Environmental Services and Licensing Manager
Councillor Danielle Stone – observing

Dr M Dickie, Chair, Friends of Northampton Castle

 
Press

 
James Averill, Democracy Reporter

1. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2019 were signed by the Chair as a true and 
accurate record.

2. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Duffy, Flavell, Graystone and 
Roberts.

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
Dr Dickie, Chair, Friends of Northampton Castle addressed the Committee on agenda item 
5 – Northampton Forward.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

5. NORTHAMPTON FORWARD
Dr Dickie, Chair, Friends of Northampton Castle, addressed the Committee emphasising 
the need for a focus on local history. She conveyed concern that there was not a local 
historian on the Board and a Heritage Strategy had not been produced.  Dr Dickie gave a 
brief history of the town, advising that the town began around the 8th or 9th Century at 
Black Lion Hill and had expanded east from there. Dr Dickie referred to when the town 
centre had walls and gates and asked that the gates were brought back so that medieval 
history could be retained.  There needs to be a destination for people to visit Northampton.  
Dr Dickie concluded her address by advising that the Friends of Northampton Castle had a 
website and contained within this was a petition - “Create a public park celebrating the 
history of Northampton!”



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 15 July 2019

Dr Dickie was thanked for her address.

Councillor Jonathan Nunn, Leader of the Council, and George Candler, Chief Executive, 
gave the Committee a briefing on Northampton Forward.

The Committee heard that town centres are changing dramatically, including Northampton 
town centre; due mainly to the impact of online shopping and out of town retail centres. 
However, 35% of the town centre of Northampton is retail; which is more than other town 
centres.   A masterplan will be created and consists of two stages.  Over 300 towns 
expressed an interest and Northampton is one of 41 towns that has been included in the 
list for funding.  Northampton has the ambition and assets to make the town centre really 
good and become more of a destination; there is a need for there to be an offer to attract 
people into the town.   It was acknowledged that Northampton Borough Council (NBC) 
could not deliver this on its own and was keen to ensure that everyone’s views had been 
captured.  A full consultation process took place and 600 responses were received; in 
addition, a shop was used in the Grosvenor centre for the consultation and a further 800 
responses came in.  NBC is also working closely with the University of Northampton. A 
number of sub-groups will be set up to work on different streams.  Councillor Nunn 
confirmed that historians would be a key part of the process.  It was highlighted that 
decisions would be made through Cabinet and full Council.  The next stage of the process 
would be around heritage; for example the restoration of shop fronts.

The Committee asked questions, made comment and heard:

 It was queried whether this would provide an opportunity to increase green spaces 
in the town and use solar panels.  It was acknowledged that the borough of 
Northampton does consist of a lot of green space but there is little in the town 
centre.

 It was commented that funding is available via the urban tree planting scheme.
 The aesthetics of the shop fronts in St Giles Street was commended and it was 

suggested that this could be replicated in Abington Street. Councillor Nunn 
supported this suggestion. 

 Concern was raised regarding the current location of the Tourist Information Centre.  
NBC is working with Northamptonshire County Council regarding the future use of 
County Hall.

 Heritage weekend is scheduled to take place during September 2019.
 In response to a query regarding the use of empty shops, Councillor Nunn 

confirmed that the Grosvenor Centre is increasingly community focussed.
 In answer to a query regarding the results of the consultation, Councillor Nunn 

confirmed that he could attend a future meeting of this Committee to provide future 
details.  He confirmed that the questionnaire was comprehensive and took over 20 
minutes to complete.  It was queried how many individuals started the questionnaire 
but failed to complete it.

Councillor Nunn and George Candler were thanked for their address and were invited 
to attend the next meeting to provide a further update.

AGREED: That the update is noted and a further briefing will be presented to the 
September 2019 meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 15 July 2019

6. AIR QUALITY AND MANAGEMENT CHANGE WORKING GROUP
Councillor Kilby-Shaw, Chair, Air Quality and Management Change Working Group, 
presented the minutes of the inaugural meeting of the Air Quality and Management 
Change Working Group that took place on 18 June 2019 and highlighted the salient points.

The Committee asked questions, made comment and heard:

 In response to a query regarding the planting of additional trees, Councillor Kilby-
Shaw advised that UK has a target of planting a certain number of trees per year; 
this target has been exceeded by Scotland and Wales but not by England.  It takes 
ten years for trees to grow and reduce carbon.  Councillor Kilby-Shaw gave an 
example of an organisation, Nationwide Building Society that has been reducing its 
carbon omissions since 2015.

 It was noted that generally people are pro-carbon omission reductions, are recycling 
more and buying more responsible goods.  Car manufacturers are making both 
electric and hybrid vehicles.

The date of the next meeting of the Air Quality and Management Change Working Group 
has not as yet been scheduled but it expected to take place in September 2019, the 
minutes of which will be presented to the September meeting of this Committee.

AGREED: That the update is noted and the minutes of the next meeting of the Air 
Quality and Management Change Working Group are presented to this 
Committee for information.

7. MONITORING OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORT

(A) CEMETERIES
Ruth Austin, Environmental Services and Licensing Manager, presented the Monitoring 
Action Plan – Cemeteries to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and highlighted the key 
points.

Ruth Austin was asked to congratulate the Cemeteries Team on behalf of the Committee 
for their hard work.

AGREED: That a final update on the accepted recommendations contained within the 
O&S Report  - Cemeteries at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 11 November 2019.

8. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the Corporate Performance All 
Measures and Outturn Report – March 2019 and requested that the relevant Cabinet 
Member and Head of Service attends the next meeting of this Committee to provide an 
update on the following  Key Performance Indicators:



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 15 July 2019

 HML01 – Total number of households living in temporary accommodation
 HM008 -  Number of HMOs with an additional licence
 ESCO2 - Percentage of household waste recycled and composted
 ESC09  - Percentage of fly tipping incidents removed within two working days of 

notification

AGREED: That Overview and Scrutiny undertakes performance management scrutiny 
at its next meeting on the following key performance indicators:

 HML01 – Total number of households living in temporary accommodation
 HM008 -  Number of HMOs with an additional licence
 ESCO2 - Percentage of household waste recycled and composted
 ESC09  - Percentage of fly tipping incidents removed within two working days of 

notification

9. SCRUTINY PANELS

10. SCRUTINY PANEL 1 - FOOD POVERTY
Councillor Meredith, Chair of Scrutiny Panel 1, presented the scope for approval.
 
AGREED:      That the scope of the Review for Scrutiny Panel 1 – Food Poverty is 
approved.
 

11. WORKING GROUP - GANGS AND KNIFE CRIME
Councillor Walker, Chair of the Working Group, presented the scope for approval.
 
AGREED:      That the scope of the Review for the Working Group - Gangs and Knife 
Crime is approved.

12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORTING AND MONITORING WORKING GROUP
The Chair gave background to the Overview and Scrutiny Reporting and Monitoring 
Working Group.  There was a need to confirm the membership for 2019/2020
 
Meetings were confirmed as:
 

 11 November 2019
 18 December 2019

 
Commencing at 5:15pm

Membership of the Working Group:



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 15 July 2019

Councillor Lane (Chair); Councillor Walker (Deputy Chair); Councillors Meredith, Russell, 
Kilby Shaw, and Sargeant.  

AGREED: That the membership of the Reporting and Monitoring Working for 2019/2020 
is agreed as detailed above.

13. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2018/2019
The Chair presented the O&S Annual Report for 2018/2019 for the Committee’s 
consideration and approval.
 
AGREED:      That the O&S Annual Report for 2018/2019 approved and presented to full 
Council in September 2019.

14. POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY
The Committee would consider the progress report regarding Northampton Forward at its 
next meeting.

15. URGENT ITEMS
There were none.

The meeting concluded at 19:30 hours


